Êðàòêîå ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî ýêñïëóàòàöèè
ÊÌ ÕÕ – Õ Õ ÌÐ AC
2.4  Ãàáàðèòíûå ðàçìåðû êîíòàêòîðîâ ïðèâåäåíû íà ðèñóíêå À.3
Ïðèëîæåíèÿ À.
– êîíòàêòîð ìîäóëüíûé;
2.5  Ñõåìû ýëåêòðè÷åñêèå êîíòàêòîðîâ ïðèâåäåíû íà ðèñóíêå À.4
Ïðèëîæåíèÿ À.
2.6  Êîíòàêòîðû ñîâìåñòèìû ñ êîíòàêòàìè äîïîëíèòåëüíûìè òèïà ÄÊ-ÊÌ.

Â-Î. Ýëåêòðè÷åñêàÿ èçíîñîñòîéêîñòü êîíòàêòîðîâ – 150 000 öèêëîâ Â-Î.
1  Basic information about product
1.4  Type designation of the contactor:
– break contacts;
2  Technical information
2.2  Front panel is shown on the figure À.1 of Appendix À.
– modular contactor;
– closing contacts;
1.1  Modular contactors KM with manual control, auxiliary contact DÊ-ÊÌ type
KARAT series of IEK trademark (hereinafter referred to as – the contactor) are
intended for usage in the AC networks with voltage up to 400 V and frequency 50 Hz
and are designed to switch the slightly inductive loads with rated current up to 63 À.
Applicable scope of contactors is lighting, conditioning, and ventilation systems etc.
of residential, public buildings, and industrial spaces.
1.2  Contactors comply with the LVD Directive No. 2014/35/EU.
ÊÌ ÕÕ – Õ Õ ÌÐ AC
– rated current;
– kind of current of control coil
2.1  Technical specifications of the contactors are listed in table À.1 of
Appendix À.
2.3  Work diagram of commutator is shown on the figure À.2 of Appendix À.
2.4  Overall dimensions of the contactors are shown on the figure À.3
of Appendix À.
MODULAR CONTACTORS KM WITH MANUAL CONTROL,
AUXILIARY CONTACT DÊ-ÊÌ TYPE KARAT SERIES
4
2.5  Electric circuit of the contactors is shown on the figure À.4 of Appendix À.
– environment air should not contain dust, aggressive gases, vapors of
corrosive liquids and aggressive salts;
– operating position over a distance – vertical with possible deviation in
horizontal direction ±30°.
2.7  Auxiliary contact of DK-ÊÌ type allows controlling the break or closed
position of power contacts of the contactor.
2.8  Technical specifications of the auxiliary contact of DK-ÊÌ type are listed
in table À.2 of appendix À.
2.6  The contactors are reconcilable with auxiliary contacts of DK-ÊÌ type.
2.9  Overall dimensions of the auxiliary contact of DK-ÊÌ type are shown on
the figure À.5 of Appendix À.
2.10  Electrical diagrams auxiliary contacts DÊ-ÊÌ types are shown in figure
A.6 of Appendix A.
2.11  Operation conditions:
– environment air operating temperature range – from minus 5 to plus 40 °Ñ;
– maximum base altitude – 2000 m;
– relative air humidity – 90 % at 20 °Ñ;
– maximum impact of vibration load - frequency no more than 100 Hz with
acceleration no more than 1g.
3  Completeness of set
3.1  Quantity of contactors and auxiliary contacts per multiple package is
listed in table À.3 of Appendix À.
4  Security precautions
4.1  Contactor operation should be carried out according to the "Rules of
technical operation of electric installations of consumers".
6.2  Contactors' storage should be carried out in the manufacturer's package
in self-ventilated rooms at the temperature from minus 45 up to plus 50 °C and
relative air humidity up to 98 % at the temperature 25 °C.
4.2  Measures of precaution for main protection against electric shock is the
main insulation and the protection in the case of damage is not provided for.
5  Current maintenance
5.1 Contactors are non-repairable products and in the case of breakdown
after the expiration of the warranty period should be disposed.